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The CommLaw Group
 

HELEIN & MARASHLIAN, LLC Telephone: (703) 714-1300 
1420Spring Hill Road Facsimile: (703) 714-1330 
Suite 205 •. E-mail: mail@CommLawGroup.com 
Mcl.ean, Virginia 22102 ' Website: www.CommLawGroup.com 

Writer's Direct Dial Number Writer's E-mail Address 
703-714-1301 chh@CommLawGroup.com 

October 26, 2009 

VIA OVERNIGHT COURIER 

Colleen M. Dale, Secretary 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
Governor Office Building 

OCT 2 7 2009Records Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 100 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 

' .. 
Re: Application of Broadview Networks, Inc. 

For a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Basic Local 
Exchange Telecommunications Service and For Competitive 
Classification 

Dear Secretary Dale: 

Enclosed, on behalf of Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Broadview"), please find and 
original and eight (8) copies of Broadview's Application for a Certificate of Service 
Authority to Provide Basic Local Exchange Telecommunications Service and For 
Competitive Classification. 

A copy of Broadview's Application has also been served on the General Counsel 
for the Commission and the Office of Public Counsel. 

For the Commission's convenience, a file/stamp copy of this letter is also 
enclosed. Please return it in the addressed, stamped envelope provided for that 
purpose. 
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To the extent you have any questions concerning this submission, please do not 
hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

... 

Enclosures 
Cc: Kevin Thompson, General Counsel 

Michael F. Dandino, Public Counsel 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OCT 2 7 2009OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

€l MissobJri PUblicIn the matter ofthe Application of ) ervlee Commission
Broadview Networks, Inc. for a )
 
Certificate of Service Authority to )
 
Provide Basic Local Telecommunications ) Case No. _
 
Services in Portions of the State of )
 
Missouri and to Classify Said Services and )
 
The Company as Competitive )
 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AUTHORITY
 
TO PROVIDE BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
 

AND FOR COMPETITIVE CLASSIFICATION
 

COMES NOW Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Broadview" or "Applicant"), by its 

undersigned counsel and hereby applies pursuant to Sections 392.361, 392.410, 392.420 and 

392.430,392.450 RSMo. 2000, the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996,4 CSR 240-3.510 

and 4 CSR 240-2.060, for authority to provide basic local telecommunications service in portions 

of the State of Missouri and to classify said service and company as competitive. In support of 

its Application, Broadview states as follows: 

I. Applicant Broadview Networks, Inc., is a corporation duly organized and existing 

under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a 

copy of Broadview's Articles of Incorporation. Also included as part of Exhibit A is 

Broadview's Certificate of Good Standing to conduct business in the State of Missouri. 

2. All inquiries, correspondence, communications, pleadings, notices, orders and 

decisions relating to the case should be addressed to: 

Charles H. Helein, Esq.
 
Helein & Marashlian, LLC
 
1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 205
 
McLean, VA 22102
 
Telephone: (703) 714-1301
 
Facsimile: (703) 714-1330
 
E-mail: chh@commlawgroup.com
 



With a copy to: 

Catherine M. Hannan
 
Broadview Networks, Inc.
 
800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-501
 
Rye Brook, NY 10573
 
Telephone: (240) 461-0412
 
Facsimile: (347) 287-0223
 
E-mail: channan@broadviewtel.com
 

3. Broadview proposes to provide basic local exchange telecommunications service on a 

facilities- and non-facilities basis, throughout all exchanges currently served by the incumbent 

local exchange companies of Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a AT&T Missouri, Embarq 

Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Embarq, CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC and/or Spectra Communications 

Group, LLC (both collectively "CenturyTel"). The specific exchanges within which Broadview 

proposes to offer service are listed in the incumbent providers' respective local exchange tariffs 

and will also be reflected in Broadview's local exchange services tariff, to be submitted to the 

Commission separately. Broadview may seek authority to provide this service in other areas of 

the state in a subsequent proceeding. 

4. Pursuant to Order effective December 31, 2007, Case No. XA-2008-0162, Broadview 

has been granted a certificate of service authority to provide interexchange and nonswitched 

local exchange telecommunications services, restricted to providing dedicated private line 

services. Pursuant to the instant Application, Broadview seeks to offer and provide all forms of 

basic local telecommunications service, including single-line and multi-line business and 

residential customers in the State of South Carolina will include, but will not be limited to, basic 

two-way local business and residential lines, custom calling features (such as three way calling, 

call forward, call waiting, speed calling), CLASS service features (such as caller J.D., automatic 

redial/recall, customer originated trace), busy verification and interrupt service, trap circuit 
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service, Centrex services, Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Services, private line 

services, PBX trunk access, and direct inward dialing (DID) services. In addition, Broadview 

will offer dual-party relay service, 9-1-1 Emergency Services, directory assistance and operator 

assisted calls. 

As an initial matter, Broadview will not be installing any facilities other than equipment 

to be installed in existing buildings or structures for the purpose of providing local exchange 

service in Missouri. This equipment may include switches; the location ofthese switches has yet 

to be determined and will be developed by Broadview as it progresses in its interconnection 

agreement discussions. Broadview will also lease transmission and loop facilities. Broadview 

will utilize this manner of providing service to its customers in Missouri until such time as it 

makes financial and operational sense to deploy additional equipment and facilities in Missouri. 

5. Broadview possesses the technical and managerial expertise and experience necessary 

to provide the services it proposes. Broadview's senior management team possesses significant 

experience in the area. of telecommunications services. In addition, Broadview has provided 

high-quality, reliable local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services to business 

and residential customers across the country for many years. Guided by the senior management 

team, Broadview possesses sufficient technical and managerial experience to provide high­

quality, reliable local exchange telecommunications services throughout Missouri. Management 

biographies of Broadview's Executive Team are attached hereto as Exhibit B. Broadview is 

also financially well-poised to enter additional telecommunications markets and financially 

qualified to expand operations in Missouri. In support of this Application, attached hereto as 

Exhibit C, Broadview's most recently filed Securities and Exchange Commission Form IO-Q, 

which contains all relevant financial information concerning the Company. 
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6. Broadview seeks classification of itself and its services as competitive. 

7. Broadview will offer basic local telecommunications service as a separate and distinct 

service in accordance with applicable law. Broadview will give consideration to equitable access 

for all Missourians, regardless of where they might reside or their income, to affordable 

telecommunications services in Broadview's proposed service areas in accordance with 

applicable law. 

8. Broadview is willing to comply with all applicable Commission rules and is willing to 

meet all relevant service standards, including, but not limited to billing, quality of service, and 

tariff filing and maintenance in a manner consistent with the Commission's requirements for 

incumbent local exchange carriers with whom Broadview seeks authority to compete. 

Additionally, Broadview agrees that, pursuant to Section 392.455(3) & (4) RSMo. 2000, its 

service area shall be no smaller than an exchange. Consistent with the Commission's treatment 

of other certificated competitive local exchange telecommunications companies, Broadview 

requests the following statutes and regulations be waived for Broadview and its basic local 

exchange services offerings: 

Statutes Missouri Public Service Commission Rules 
392.210.2 4 CSR 240-10.020 
392.240.1 
392.270 4 CSR 240-30.040 
392.280 4 CSR 240-3.550(5)(C) 
392.290 
392.300.2 
392.310 
392.320 
392.330 
392.340 

9. Broadview will promptly file tariffs bearing no less than a 45 day effective date with 

the Commission in a manner consistent with the Commission's practice in similar cases. In any 
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circumstance, Broadview will file its proposed basic local exchange telecommunications services 

tariff no later than 30 days after Commission approval of Broadview's interconnection and/or 

resale agreement. 

10. Broadview submits that the public interest will be served by Commission approval of 

this Application because Broadview's proposed services will create and enhance competition and 

expand customer service options consistent with the legislative goals set forth in the federal 

Telecommunications Act of 1996 and Chapter 392 RSMo. Prompt approval of this Application 

also will expand the availability of innovative, high quality, and reliable telecommunications 

services within the State of Missouri. 

11. Broadview submits, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 392.500 RSMo., as a 

condition of certification and competitive classification, Broadview agrees that, unless otherwise 

ordered by the Commission, Broadview's originating and terminating switched exchange access 

rates will be no greater than the lowest Commission-approved corresponding rates in effect for 

each ILEC within those service areas Broadview seeks authority to provide service. 

Additionally, pursuant to the Commission's Report and Order in Case No. TO-99-596, 

Broadview agrees that if the ILEC in whose service area Broadview is operating decreases its 

originating and/or terminating access service rates, Broadview shall file an appropriate tariff 

amendment to reduce its originating and/or terminating access rates within thirty (30) days of the 

ILEC's reduction of its originating and/or terminating access rates in order to maintain the cap 

on switched exchange access rates. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant Broadview Networks, Inc., respectfully requests that the 

Commission grant it a certificate of service authority to provide basic local telecommunications 
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services as herein requested, classify Broadview ad its proposed services as competitive, and 

grant a waiver of the aforesaid statutes and regulations. 

¢tIJPy submitted, 

hades H. H ein
 
Missouri Bar No. 18227
 
Helein & Marashlian, LLC
 
1420 Spring Hill Road, Suite 205
 
McLean, VA 22102
 
Telephone: (703) 714-1301
 
Facsimile: (703) 714-1330
 
E-mail: chh@commlawgroup.com
 

Attorney for Applicant 
Broadview Networks, Inc. 

Dated thisdlo*day of October, 2009. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that on this au!day of October, 2009, an original and eight (8) 

copies of the foregoing document have been filed via overnight courier with 

Colleen M. Dale, Secretary
 
Missouri Public Service Commission
 
Governor Office Building
 
Records Department
 
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
 

In addition, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has also been mailed, by 

United States First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the following: 

Kevin Thompson, General Counsel.
 
Missouri Public Service Commission
 
P. O. Box 360
 
Jefferson City, MO 65102
 

Michael F. Dandino, Public Counsel
 
Office of the Public Counsel
 
P. O. Box 7800
 
Jefferson City, MO 65102
 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) SS. 

I COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) 

VERIFICATION 

I, Charles C. Hunter, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say that I am 
Executive Vice President and General Counsel of Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc., and its 
operating subsidiary, Broadview Networks, Inc. ("Broadview"); that I am authorized to and do 
make this Verification for it; that the facts set forth in the above Petition are true and correct to 
the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect Broadview to be able to 
prove the same at any hearing hereof; and that Broadview understands that, if the contents of the 
Petition are found to be false or to contain misrepresentations, any authority granted may be 
suspended or revoked. I further depose and say that the authority to submit the notice has been 

properly granted, ~ 

arIes C Hunter 
Executive Vice President 
and General Counsel 

Broadview Networks, Inc. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in and for the State and County named above 
this J.J-Aki day of et:ro6L."'e. , 2009. 

otary lie 



EXHIBIT A 

Articles of Incorporation 
And 

Good Standing Certificate
 
Of
 

Broadview Networks, Inc.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
 

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same 
is a true copy of said original. 

Rev. 06/07 

•• ••
:*• 
...0.... 

It. 'U".,¢ 
'. "14 

•". F"rENT 0~ ,.'
•• •••••••••••

WlINESS my hand and official seal of the 
Department ofState, at the City of A1baI1Y, 011 

August 24, 2007. 

Paul LaPointe 
Special Deputy Secretary of State 
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STATE OF NEW YORK
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
 

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary ofState and that the same 
is a true copy of said original. 

.···0"1: N.Ell?··· -, 
••'«.,'t> .J-0'-, 

...~v ¥-".:l;t;l ~ 

•:* *:• 
III. -0 r~: 

• ::.,A,. (...,. • 

•• ;.6 "" : 
'. "1<1' e:,'" .' ..... ~.J.tJ!N'I' O~ •••• 

Rev. 06107 

WJTNESS my hand end official 0",,1 of the 
Department of State, at the City of Albany, on 
August 24,2007. 

Paul LaPointe 
Special Deputy Secretary of State 

-----...~-
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STATE OF NEW YORI(
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
 

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary ofState and that the same 
is a true copy of said original. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the ,., .
" , Department of State, atthe City of Albany, on ,,' O£ NEW"· 

AugusI24,2007....,,-~ ;...~ .... 
/J:..,"t' ;.p"f\ 

: l;.'.) ~ 

: * *:· ,•-. (} .t..~: 
• 

.. .~ ~ 

... V"orO "'" .. 
-, "'1 Sr<.;. •• Paul Laf'cinte ···~7'4:fENr O~ ••' ..... ..­ Special Deputy Secretary of State 

Rev. 06107 
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STATE OFNEW YORK
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same . 
is a true copy of said original. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the•..•...-... 
Department of State, at the City of Albany> on ,"01' NE'". ",

•• "'Y t .... August 24. 2007.•• r<.,~ -TO •••
 
:'f..": . 11+',.
 

: ttr) ~ 

:* *:• 

~.: 
,,"'

'. '1'4' ",'<" ." Paul LaPointe 
•••• .?>..\£EN'T 0".,··-. .. Special Deputy Secretary ofState ."..."..­

Rev. 06107 
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" CE!fT1RCATE Of M~RGEII 

Of 

sec TELECOMMUNICATIONS. INC. 

INTO 

BRIAR JOY DEVl!lOPMENT CORPORATION 
....';» 

UNDER SECTION 904 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAIN 

p 

The undersigne:d. being rhe P~sident and the Seefetarv. rO$l)&Ctlvel\! .... Qf sec 
Tal8commLlnlcentons, lnc:;···l\"hd bbi"S ·tnO·P'fs.sldc,-r;fDnd' Ths ~6~erm;;Y-;;i arh.~ Joy 
Oo:llve/opmant Corpcreti!Jn. botfl cerporattons- being dcmasnc corporations organized 
and AX/Sting under and py vrnce or the laws 01 tho aeate of New York, em:J IS p18h 01. 
merge' heving beenaecpecd by thtl Board 0' Orrec;tot. of ll:ICh ccnlttitllem corpor'8tion. 
do hereby cenifv: 

(1 I The name (If aacn coostnusrn corpcration is as tollO~: 

sec Teteeemmuntcaucne, 101;, 
Brlar,Joy pevaicomeor COrporatIon 

(2). The surviving corporation is Driar Jay~l;)evelopm8nt COrporatiDn. which sr\slJ 
as 01 ,he cN'oct/ve·olo.date u( tne mergsr cnan;e LUI ccrpeeeee ~ to "sec 
Teleocmmunlcatlona. lnc." 

• 
13) The de$igncrdon, number, and votine rights 01 the ouUtsnding sharM of 

eecb constituent corporation era as 101low5; 

8~	 SCC Telecommunications, Inc. has 1,000 .s.hares 0'1' capital stock 
out"uu1di"9·'all o't whtch i3 common stock entl fLllly emltlo~, to v~e. 

bl	 BrIar ~a'apmenr CorpDrarioIl nss t,B3.9,e56 snares of cap;lal· 
srcck oUliStanding till of which is common 6l0c;:k ;;Ind fUlly entitled to 
VOtEI' 

{41 Thg datcr when the Cinl~Cflta ot Incorpor~tiOn ot sec Teleccromurncattone, 
Inc. was filed bv the Department of State is tho 26.... dii;lY of AlJgu.3t. 1SS7,., 

The cete wnen the cerurreeee of IOCOlporDtloo of Btli" Joy Devetcpmeru 
Corporation W.eI-' flied by tho Oepnrrmont (If Stat" ;~ the 511'> day of June; 1991. $. 

151 Th~ergm 01 sec Te'teeommunictitiorID. ·Int~. and Brier Joy o.vctlovtnent 
Corporlijt;on \IloIj.Ulfthnr;z$d In respect 10 sec 'reteccmmcnrcenona, Inc.• II constituent 
corporeuon. ~ytne vete of the sere holder of its eapital atot;k on Sopl;bmbcr 19, 1997. 

" 
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ThIl..-get.pI sec T~ Ina. Md IlI18r Jt:i1';:; II ~
,

., ...•.-. 

CorpOt1lt!Oft ....... autl\ol1rBClln ~ Illllrllr Jrtf01. ' I ,.It c:o.jlCUlIiQF ~
 
w"",aooo ~ by reaoIlJt!an of lhol5_clI'~d IIrlor JrrJ I)ewIC~menl CQoP'!'ii1l1"'Ulltl
 
SOFh_ 18. 111117 and by. YCll$."'-'clI'IlUe.:iIlllriMlo&d:oor_ ct'l Cl!"AlI'llsn..
 
or ..p/lal dOCk crt - ~~ C/lrJJ<n!lM ,JlI'Il8ilnt _ 'ICllIl'Ill • iii I\lOI=IiJ
 
...-lIng of ~ duly ....1IOd, """'Cltd,. _ ho:D4 In 5 : .=a_ Wllt1 $GQ:i. af the 
IIUII''''''$ 00rparatI0n lAW. on6ep1afnl1er 20, fllD7. -...,..~ -..~ 
with ......PKt IDon--I... CllI\lRllUlcd.na!'_lIWIllqulIUm. 

''- ~ 

W1NITH&S8 WHI!lmOF. Ilia .....1Jlgi*' _ _ aJgn.1U>ia:ee.lIlI I, 
<ItT Ihla 30ltI claY of 6epllii.JIlor, 1997 end·.afIIrin It\lIIIhoo atuloo ltJ>~ haDln_ In-. 
undDl' "'" """,""iN af P«iUtY. . 

• 

e, 

" 
IC ~._'_._---.----------....._--~-------:
.'. 

2 
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File': 
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STATEOFNEWYOR/(	 I 

i 
1DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I 
I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the	 I 

original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same	 I 
is a true copy of said original. 

I
I 

WlTNeSS my hand and officlal seal ofthe............
 
Department of State, at tho City of Albany, on "'Ot' NE'''· ". ... J.V l'&. August 24, 2007 . •• "\,.~ ......-0··.. 

:'","'"	 '1''/''<'0, 
: V':J	 ~·	 ,
: *	 *: 

~.:
 
.<,.~ ....
.---~G01-..•••S.·	 Paul LaPointe
 

Special Deputy Secretary of State
 

Rev. 06107 
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OF INCORPORATIOM' 

!' ..... ~ 
-r-t 

-,";_c.~: ... c,., 
_,__ .._ C.... ,~~:.~~r~} .•.~~i,"~B?:_~fi ~h~ p;~~:n ••~poratlon Law .;:tC 
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. A. 

. . , 

•
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lU-;­ "..... 
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TAX $ ---, . 
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DUO~ETTE LLP;r ~& TIPTON 
4QS Lexin~to~ Av~nue 
Ne~ .rork, NY 10174 
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STATE OF NEW YORI( 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I hereby certify thnt the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same 
is a true copy of said original. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal ofthe.- . 
Department ofStale, at the City of Albany, on .' N"·· .... Ot- .c~ ' •• 
August 24, 2007, 

•••t<y<p ""'0 .... 
:'1-,"" ;P-.r--'" 

: C';') ~ 

:* *: 
1:;':"'.-, "1'~ cot<,. •••_ Paul LaPointe 

•••• :r..fl.£E""-T'T' 0 ~ .... 
_. .1."'1 .L ._ Special Deputy Secretary ofState 

Rev, 06107 
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STATE OF NEW YORK	 I 
I 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I hereby certify that the annexed copy has been compared with the 
original document in the custody of the Secretary ofState and that the same 
is a true copy of said original. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the.......
 
.... ·(;r N.£W·· -,	 Department ofState, at the City of Albany, on 

August 24,2007. •••~<p ;:.~'" 
:'f.","":	 ;p...c.... 

: til)	 "f' •·	 :: *	 *: 
~.O"""	 J:! 
'.V"~	 L't": 
•••'"'14> ro"".·· Paul LaPointe 

". f'''''rENT o~. " Special Deputy Secretary of State 
•••••••••••• 1< 

~v, OGI07 
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original document in the custody of the Secretary ofState and that the same
 
is a true copy of said original.
 

WITNESS my hand and official .•eal of the 

••··Of N.£'l'Co~···.. Department ofState, at the City ofAlbany, on 
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State of New York 
} ss: 

Department of State 
I hereby c~rtify, that the Certific~te of Incorporation of BROADV~BW 

NETWORKS, I~C_ was filed on.06/0S/1991~ under ~be n~e of B~AR ~OY 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, with perpetual duration~ and that a Qiligene 
examd~ntion h~s been made of t~Q Corpor~tG index for dOQuments filed with 
this D~partment· for a certifieate, order, or record of a dissolution, and 
upon Duch examination, no such cer~ifiaate. ardor or record has baen 
found, ~nd that so far as in~cnted by the records of ~h1s Department, 
such corporation is an existing corporation. 

A Certificate of ~9ndment BRXAR ~OY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, changing 
ito naMe ~o see TELECOMMUNXCATXONS, IRC.~ was filed 10/02/1997. 

A eertificQta of Amendment sec TELECO~CATION8, INC., changing its
 
name to COMHUN~TY NETWORKS, ZNc. , was filed 04/21/1998.
 

A Certificate of Amendment COMMUNITY ~ORXS. INC~ , cAAuging its name 
to BROADV;(EW NBTWO~KS, INC., was filed 10/0·6/1999 • 

. WITNESSmy hand and theofficialseal 
oftheDepartmeru ofStateat the City of 
Alborry, this ZJrdday ofAugur< two 
thQUSlJTld and Jet;en. 

~~~ 
Sp~cial Deputy Secretary ofState 

200708240310 72 
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BROADVIEW NETWORKS, INC. 

TECHNICAL QUALIFICAnONS/MANAGEMENT EXPERIENCE 

The Company has assembled a highly skilled management team, which brings a wealth 
of experience and expertise to the Company's telecommunications services venture. Together, 
the Company's executives provide it with the depth and breadth of management, operational and 
technical capabilities necessary to facilitate its provision of high quality, affordable 
telecommunications services. 

Brief summaries of the experience of key members of the Company's executive team are 
set forth below: 

MICHAEL K. ROBINSON
 
President and Chief Executive Officer
 

Mr. Robinson joined the Company as Chief Executive Officer in March, 2005. Prior to 
that time, Mr. Robinson had been with US LEC Corporation, a publicly traded competitive 
telecommunications provider, holding the position of Executive Vice President and Chief 
Financial Officer since July, 1998. In this role, Mr. Robinson was responsible for all financial 
operations for the company, including treasury, general accounting and internal control, investor 
relations, billing and information systems development, information technology, human 
resources and real estate. Prior to joining US LEC, Mr. Robinson spent 10 years in various 
management positions with the telecommunications division of Alcatel, including Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer of Alcatel Data Networks and the worldwide financial operations of 
the Enterprise and Data Networking Division of Alcatel. Prior to these roles, Mr. Robinson was 
Chief Financial Officer of Alcatel Network Systems. Before joining Alcatel, Mr. Robinson held 
various management positions with Windward International and Siecor Corp. Mr. Robinson 
holds a Masters Degree in Business Administration from Wake Forest University. 

BRIAN P. CROTTY
 
Chief Operating Officer
 

Mr. Crotty has over 15 years of senior management experience in the 
telecommunications industry. In his role with Broadview, Mr. Crotty is responsible for all 
operational aspects of the Company including sales, marketing, provisioning, biling, network 
operations, repair, field services and customer service. Mr. Crotty formerly served as the Chief 
Operating Officer of BridgeCom International, Inc. Prior to joining BridgeCom, Mr. Crotty held 
a succession of positions with CoreComm Ltd., a publicly traded integrated communications 
provider with facilities throughout the Northeast and Midwest, most recently serving in the role 
of Director of Operations. Mr. Crotty joined CoreComm Ltd., through the acquisition of USN 
Communications Inc., where he held a succession of senior management roles in both sales and 
operations including Vice President of Operations. Prior to that time, Mr. Crotty was the co­
founder and served as Executive Vice President of The Millenium Group, one of the first 



competitive local exchange carriers in the state of Wisconsin. In addition, Mr. Crotty has also 
served in managerial positions with CEI Communications, which he founded, ant AT&T Corp. 
Mr. Crotty obtained a degree in Business Administration from St. Norbert College. 

COREY RINKER
 
Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Assistant Secretary
 

Mr. Rinker, a Certified Public Accountant and Attorney, joined the Company (originally 
with BridgeCom International, Inc.) as Chief Financial Officer in January 200 I following seven 
years of experience serving in similar positions with both privately held and publicly traded 
corporation including The Intellisource Group, a Safeguard Scientifics, Inc. partnership 
company. Mr. Rinker also possesses nearly a decade of cumulative experience with 
predecessors of the Big Four accounting firms of Deloitte & Touche LLP and Ernst & Young 
LLP, serving in senior managerial positions in the tax and consulting areas. Mr. Rinker has an 
Accounting Degree, with honors, from the University of Massachusetts at Amherst and a J.D. 
degree from Yeshiva University's Cardozo School of Law. 

CHARLES C. HUNTER
 
Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel
 

Mr. Hunter has served as Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of 
Broadview since 2003. Mr. Hunter responsible for corporate and legal affairs of the Company, 
including federal and state public policy advocacy. Mr. Hunter is a 3D-year veteran of 
telecommunications law and policy who has represented competitive providers of 
communications services for well over a decade. Prior to joining Broadview, Mr. Hunter headed 
the Hunter Communications Law Group, P.C., a District of Columbia based boutique 
telecommunications law firm with a nationwide clientele. Mr. Hunter began his legal career as a 
trial attorney with the Federal Maritime Commission and afterwards was a partner specializing in 
telecommunications matters at the Chicago-based law firm of Gardner, Carton and Douglas and 
the District of Columbia based law firm of Herron, Burchette, Ruckert and Rothwell. Mr. 
Hunter received his J.D. from the Duke University School of Law and his undergraduate degree 
from the University of Michigan at Ann Arbor. Mr. Hunter is a member of the bars of New 
York, the District of Columbia, the U.S. Supreme Court and numerous Federal Appellate Courts. 



KENNETH A. SHULMAN
 
Chief Technology Officer and ChiefInformation Officer
 

Mr. Shulman joined Broadview in 1999 as Chief Technology Officer. In this role, he is 
responsible for the architecture, technology, standards and evolution plans for the Company's 
integrated communications networks and services. As Chief Information Officer, Mr. Shulman 
is also responsible for the Company's patented integrated provisioning, billing and CRM 
systems, software and IT infrastructure. Mr. Shulman has 30 years of leadership experience in 
communications technology. He previously served as Vice President of local network 
technology for AT&T, a position he assumed when AT&T acquired Teleport Communications 
Group ("TGC") in 1998. From 1987 to 1988, Mr. Shulman held officer positions with TGC, 
including Senior Vice President and Chief Technology Officer. Earlier, Mr. Shulman was 
Director of Systems Engineering for MCI International. Prior to that time, Mr. Shulman 
specialized in network planning with Bell Communications Research, Inc. ("BellCore") and Bell 
Laboratories. Mr. Shulman holds a B.S. in Electrical Engineering from the State University of 
New York at Stony Brook, an M.S. in Electrical Engineering from the University of Rochester, 
and an M.B.A. from The Wharton School of Business at the University of Pennsylvania. Mr. 
Shulman has served on many technical advisory boards and currently serves on advisory board 
of Baker Capital and Baypackets, Inc. 

TERENCEJ.ANDERSON
 
Executive Vice President - Corporate Development
 

Mr. Anderson was the co-founder of Broadview Networks in 1996 and has served as 
Executive Vice President, Finance since the Company's inception. Mr. Anderson's current role 
includes corporate development, business planning and financial analysis. He has led efforts to 
raise start-up capital, offered financial direction and assisted in securing subsequent financing. 
Previously, as a Vice President in the Media and Telecommunications Finance and 
Telecommunications Finance Group of Chemical Banking Corp. from 1988 to 1995, Mr. 
Anderson was responsible for originating and executing transactions and financing for diverse 
customers, including several large cable operators. Mr. Anderson holds a Bachelor's Degree in 
Economics from Princeton University and an M.B.A. with honors from Columbia University. 
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UNITED STATES
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
 

Washington, D.C. 20549
 

FORMIO-Q 
Mark One 

iii QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR IS(d) OF THE 
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 

For The Quarterly Period Ended June 30,2009 

o	 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR IS(d) OF THE 
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 

For the Transition Period from to _ 

Commission File Number 333-142946 

Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc. 
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) 

Delaware 11-3310798 
(Stale or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (IRS Employer Identification Number) 

800 Westchester Avenue, 10573 
Suite N501 Rye Brook, NY 10573 (Zip code) 

(Address of principal executive offices) 

(914) 922-7000 
(Registrant's telephone number, including area code) 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (l) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to 
file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes 0' No 0 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, 
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S~T (§232.405 of this 
chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). 
YesDNoD 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a 
smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" 
in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): 

Large accelerated filer 0 Accelerated filer 0 Non-accelerated filer 0 Smaller reporting company 0 
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). 
YesDNo0 

The number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock as of the latest practicable date, 

Class Outstanding at August 7, 2009 
Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value per share 9,342,880 
Class B Common Stock, $.01 par value per share 360,050 
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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This quarterly report contains both historical and "forward-looking statements." All statements other than statements of 
historical fact included in this report that address activities, events or developments that we expect, believe or anticipate will or 
may occur in the future are forward-looking statements including, in particular, the statements about our plans, objectives, 
strategies and prospects regarding. among other things, our financial condition, results of operations and business. We have 
identified some of these forward- looking statements with words like "believe," "may," "will," "should," "expect," "intend," 
"plan," "predict," "anticipate," "estimate" or "continue" and other words and terms of similar meaning. These forward-looking 
statements may be contained throughout this report, including but not limited to statements under the caption "Management's 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations." These forward-looking statements are based on 
current expectations about future events affecting us and are subject to uncertainties and factors relating to our operations and 
business environment, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control and could cause our actual 
results to differ materially from those matters expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. Many factors mentioned in 
our discussion in this report will be important in determining future results. Although we believe that the expectations reflected 
in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or 
achievements. Forward-looking statements (including oral representations) are only predications or statements of current plans, 
which we review continuously. They can be affected by inaccurate assumptions we might make or by known or unknown risks 
and uncertainties. including, among other things, risks associated with: 

servicing our substantial indebtedness; 

our history of operating losses; 

the elimination or relaxation of certain regulatory rights and protections; 

billing and other disputes with vendors; 

failure to maintain interconnection and service agreements with incumbent local exchange and other carriers; 

the loss of customers in an adverse economic environment; 

regulatory uncertainties in the communications industry; 

system disruptions or the failure of our information systems to perform as expected; 

the failure to anticipate and keep up with technological changes; 

inability to provide services and systems at eompetitive prices; 

difficulties associated with collecting payment from incumbent local exchange carriers, interexchange carriers and 
wholesale customers: 

the highly competitive nature of the communications market in which we operate including competition from 
incumbents, cable operators and other new market entrants, and declining prices for communications services; 

continued industry consolidation; 

restrictions in connection with our indenture governing the notes and credit agreement governing the credit facility; 

government regulation; 

increased regulation of Internet-protocol-based service providers; 

vendor bills related to past periods; 

the abi lily to maintain certain real estate leases and agreements; 
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interruptions in the business operations of third party service providers;
 

limits on our ability to seek indemnification for losses from individuals and entities from whom we have acquired
 
assets and operations;
 

disruption and instability in the financial markets;
 

solvency and liquidity of the administrative agent and primary creditor under our revolving credit facility;
 

the financial difficulties by others in our industry;
 

the failure to retain and attract management and key personnel;
 

the failure to manage and expand operations effectively;
 

the failure to successfully engage in future acquisitions;
 

misappropriation of our intellectual property and proprietary rights; 

the possibility of incurring liability for information disseminated through our network; 

service network disruptions due to software or hardware bugs of the network equipment; and 

fraudulent usage of our network and services. 

Because our actual results, performance or achievements could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, 
these forward-looking statements, we cannot give any assurance that any of the events anticipated by these forward-looking 
statements will occur or, if any of them do, what impact they will have on our business, results of operations and financial 
condition. You are eautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of 
this report. We do not undertake any obligation to update these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, future 
events or otherwise, except as may be required under federal securities laws. 
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PART 1- FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements 

Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(in thousands, except share amounts) 

December 3], June 30, 
2008 2009 

(Unaudited) 
ASSETS 

Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,070 $ 22,343 
Investment securities 23,533 23,540 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts 0[$11,934 and $] 2,434 53,486 47,342 
Other current assets 12,614 12,740 

Total curren I assets 113,703 105,965 
Property and equipment, net 85,248 82,475 
Goodwill 98,111 98,238 
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 0[$150,556 and $159,921 45,220 35,855 
Other assets 16,746 16,289 
Total assets $ 359,028 $ 338,822 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable $ 17,044 $ 24,604 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 42,699 24.730 
Taxes payable 10,680 13,500 
Deferred revenues 11,967 10,964 
Current portion of capital lease obligations and equipment notes 4,142 4,158 

Total current liabilities 86,532 77,956 
Long-term debt 327,424 325,980 
Deferred rent payable 2,400 2,267 
Capital lease obligations and equipment notes, net of current portion 5,212 3,406 
Deferred income taxes payable 2,071 2,555 
Other 655 689 
Total liabilities 424,294 412,853 
Stockholders' deficiency: 
Common stock A -­ $.01 par value; authorized 80,000,000, issued and outstanding 

9,342,880 shares 107 107 
Common stock B ­ $.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000, issued and outstanding 360,050 

shares 4 4 
Series A Preferred stock - $.01 par value; authorized 89,526 shares, designated, issued and 

outstanding 87,254 shares entitled in liquidation to $139,428 and $147,919 
Series A-I Preferred stock ­ $.01 par value; authorized 105,000 shares, designated, issued 

and outstanding 100,702 shares, entitled in liquidation to $160,917 and $170,717 
Series B Preferred stock ­ $.01 par value; authorized 93,180 shares, designated, issued and 

outstanding 91,202 shares entitled in liquidation to $145,737 and $154,612 
Series B-1 Preferred stock ­ $.01 par value; authorized 86,000 shares, designated, issued 

and outstanding 64,986 shares entitled in liquidation to $103.845 and $]10,169 
Series C Preferred stock - $.01 par value; authorized 52,332 shares, designated, issued and 

outstanding 14,402 shares entitled in liquidation to $15,577 and $16,979 
Additional paid-in capital 140,563 140,679 
Accumulated deficit (205,966) (214,826) 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22 1 
Total stockholders' deficiency (65,266) (74,031) 
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency $ 359,028 $ 338,822 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidatedfinancial statements. 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
 

(in thousands. except share amounts)
 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 2008 2009 

Revenues $ 128,313 $ 116,818 $ 251,856 $ 239,526 
Operating expenses: 

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 65,427 57,477 131,448 119,128 
Selling, general and administrative (includes share-based 

compensation of $63, $59, $179 and $116) 43,935 39,907 85,675 81,836 
Software development 275 490 822 931 
Depreciation and amortization 17,480 12,245 36,696 25,803 

Total operating expenses 127,117 110,119 254,641 227,698 

Income (loss) from operations 1,196 6,699 (2,785) 11,828 
Interest expense (9,927) (10,124) (19,455) (20,101) 
Interest income 160 12 431 96 
Other income (expense) (8) 16 (8) 16 

Loss before provision for income taxes (8,579) (3,397) (21,817) (8,161) 
Provision for income taxes (451) (358) (795) (699) 

Net loss (9,030) (3,755) (22,612) (8,860) 
Dividends on preferred stock (15,730) (17,704) (31,001 ) (34,892) 

Loss available to common shareholders S (24,760) $ (21,459) $ (53,613) $ (43,752) 

Loss available per common share - basic and diluted S (2.56) S (2.21) $ (5.54) $ (452) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and 
diluted 9,676,996 9,688,771 9,672,338 9,684,139 

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
 

(in thousands)
 

Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Net loss $ (22,612) $ (8,860) 
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation 15,531 16,404 
Amortization of deferred finaneing eosts 1,326 1,313 
Amortization of intangible assets 21,131 9,365 
Amortization of bond premium (396) (444) 
Provision for doubtful aecounts 3,321 3,916 
Share-based compensation 179 116 
Deferred income taxes 457 484 
Other 35 41 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
Accounts receivable (2,552) 2,228 
Other current assets (601 ) (126) 
Other assets (1,579) (856) 
Accounts payable (121 ) 7,560 
Accrued expenses and other eurrent liabilities (2,239) (17,969) 
Taxes payable (1,440) 2,820 
Deferred revenues 1,477 (1,003) 
Deferred rent payable (307) (133) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,610 14,856 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchases of property and equipment (22,396) (13,631) 
Purchases of investment securities (60,574) 
Sales of investment securities 60,539 
Other (83) (127) 

Net cash used in investing activities (22,479) ( 13,793) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Repayments on revolving credit facility (1,000) 
Proeeeds from capital lease financing and equipment notes 1,166 215 
Payments on capital lease obligations and equipment notes (1,725) (2,005) 
Other (63) 

Net cash used in financing activities (622) (2,790) 

Net decrease in eash and cash equivalents (11,491) (1,727) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 41,998 24,070 
Cash and eash equivalents at end of period $ 30,507 $ 22,343 

Sec notes to unaudited condensed consolidatedfinancial statements. 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 

(in thousands, except share information)
 

1. Organization and Description of Business 

Basis ofPresentation 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared based upon Securities and 
Exchange Commission ("SEC") rules that permit reduced disclosure for inlerim periods. These financial statements reflect all 
adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the results of operations and financial condition for the interim periods shown, 
including normal recurring accruals and other items. The results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for 
the full year. For a more complete discussion of significant accounting policies and certain other information, the Company's 
interim unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with its audited financial statements as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2008 included in the Company's Form JO-K. The condensed eonsolidated interim financial statements 
include both the Company's accounts and the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company has evaluated the impact of subsequent events through 
August 7, 2009, which is the date the condensed consolidated financial statements were issued and filed with the SEC. 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported 
amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Management periodically reviews such estimates and assumptions 
as circumstances dictate. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

The Company is an integrated communications company whose primary interests consist of wholly-owned subsidiaries 
Broadview Networks, Inc. ("BN!"), Bridgecom Holdings, Inc. ("BH"), Corecomm-ATX, Inc. ("ATX") and Eureka Broadband 
Corporation (t'Eureka", "JnfoHighway" or "IH"). The Company also provides phone systems and other customer service 
offerings through its subsidiary, Bridgecom Solutions Group, Inc. ("BSO"). The Company was founded in 1996 to take 
advantage of the deregulation of the U.S. telecommunications market following the Telecommunications Act of 1996. The 
Company has one reportable segment providing domestic wireline telecommunications services consisting of local and long 
distance voice services, Internet, and data services to commercial and residential customers in the northeast United States. 

2. Investment Securities 

Investment securities represent the Company's investment in short-term U.S. Treasury notes. The Company's primary 
objectives for purchasing these investment securities are liquidity and safety of principal. The Company considers these 
investment securities to be available-for-sale. Accordingly, these investments are recorded at their fair value of $23,540 as of 
June 30, 2009. The fair value of these investment securities are based on publicly quoted market prices, which are Levell inputs. 
All of the Company's investment securities mature in less than one year. The cost of these investment securities is $23,539. 
During the six months ended June 30, 2009, the Company purchased $60,574 and sold $60,539 of U.S. Treasury notes. During 
the six months ended June 30, 2009, the Company realized a gain of $30 upon the sale of its investment securities, which is 
included in interest income. All unrealized and realized gains are determined by specific identification. 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
 

(in thousands, except share information)
 

3. Comprehensive Loss 

Comprehensive loss represents the change in net assets of a business enterprise during a period from non-ownership 
sources. The Company's other comprehensive income is comprised exclusively of unrealized gains on the Company's 
investments in U.S. Treasury notes. The comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 is as 
follows: 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30. 
2008 2009 2008 2009 

Net loss (9,030) (3,755) (22,612) (8,860) 
Unrealized gains on investment securities I 1 
Reclassification adjustments for realized gains included 

in net income (22) 

Comprehensive Joss $ (9,030) $ (3,754) $ (22,612) $ (8,881) 

4. Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In April 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued FSP FAS 107-1 and APB 28-1, Interim 
Disclosures about Fair Value ofFinancial Instruments, which amends FASB Statement No. /07, Disclosures about Fair Value 
ofFinancial Instruments ("SFAS lOT'), to require an entity to provide interim disclosures about the fair value of all financial 
instruments within the scope of SFAS 107 and to include disclosures related 10 the methods and significant assumptions used in 
estimating those instruments. This FSP is effective for interim and annual periods ending after June J5, 2009. The Company has 
included additional disclosures in Notes 2 and 5, as a result of adopting this FSP. 

In May 2009, the FASB issued SFAS 165, Subsequent Events ("SFAS 165"). SFAS 165 establishes general standards of 
accounting for disclosures of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are 
available to be issued. Although there is new terminology, the standard is based on the same principles as those that currently 
exist in the auditing standards. The standards, which include a new required disclosure of the date through which an entity has 
evaluated subsequent events, is effective for interim or annual periods ending after June] 5, 2009. The adoption of this standard 
has not had a signifieant impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations. The Company has included 
additional disclosures in Note I as a result of adopting this standard. 

On June 3, 2009, the FASB voted to approve FASB Accounting Standards Codification (BASC") <IS the source of 
authoritative accounting and reporting standards in the United States in addition to guidance issued by the SEC. FASB ASC is a 
restructuring of accounting and reporting standards designed to simplify user access to all authoritative U.S. Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles ("GAAP") by providing the authoritative literature in a topically organized structure. FASB ASC will 
reduce the hierarchy established by SFAS No. 162, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, to two levels, 
one that is authoritative and one that is not. FASB ASC is not intended to change U.S. GAAP or any requirements of the SEC. 
FASB ASC became authoritative upon its release on July 1, 2009 and is effective for interim and annual periods ending after 
September 15,2009. 

5. InfoHighway Acquisition 

ln connection with the acquisition of lnfol-lighway in 2007, the Company issued warrants to acquire 16,976 units, with each 
such unit comprised of 1 share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock and 25 shares of Class A Common Stock, which are generally 
exercisable for a period of up to five years, with the exercise price of eaeh warrant unit determined based on the cash flow 
generated from a eertain customer of the legacy InfoHighway entity during the two year period following closing of the 
acquisition. As certain cash flow parameters are mel as calculated and agreed upon for the twelve months ended May 31,2008 
and the twelve months ended May 31, 2009, the exercise price on the warrants may deerease from $883.58 per unit to an 
exercise price of $0.0 I per unit. 

9 

http://www,sec,gov/Archives/edgar/datalll 04358/0000950 12309032119/c88950e1Ovq.htm 10/22/2009 



Form lO-Q Page 13 of34 

Table of Contents 

Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
 

(in thousands, except share information)
 

5. InfoHighway Acquisition (continued) 

As of August 7, 2009, the exercise price on the warrants have not been determined. Negotiations are occurring between the 
Company and the warrant holders as to how certain carrier disputes relating specifically to InfoHighway that were in existence at 
the acquisition date and arising subsequent to that date will be handled in the cash flow caleulation. The Com pany will not adjust 
the value of the warrants until an exercise price has been determined. When the exercise priee for the warrants are resolved, the 
Company will utilize a Bleck-Scholes model to determine the aggregate value of the warrants. Tfthe Company determines that 
the value of the warrants has increased, the Company will record additional merger eonsideration and related goodwill at such 
point of determination. The Company has determined that once the exercise price is resolved, the warrants will be classified as 
equity. 

6. Fair Values of Financial Instruments 

In the normal course of business, the Company's financial position is subject 10 a variety of risks, such as the collectability 
of accounts receivable and the recoverability of the carrying values of its long-term assets. The Company's long-term obligations 
consists primarily of long-term debt with fixed interest rates. The Company is nol exposed to markets risks from changes in 
foreign eurrency exchange rates or commodity prices. 

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, investments in U.S. Treasury notes, trade accounts 
receivable, accounts payable, and long-term debt. The Company's available cash balanees are invested on a short-term basis 
(generally overnight) and, accordingly, are not subject to significant risks associated with ehanges in interest rates. All of the 
Company's cash flows are derived from operations within the United States and are not subject to market risk associated with 
changes in foreign exchanges rates. The carrying amounts of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable 
and aceounts payable reported in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 3 I, 2008 and June 30, 2009 are deemed to 
approximate fair value because of their liquidity and short-term nature. The earrying amounts of the Company's investments in 
U.S. Treasury notes are recorded at their fair value of $23,540, which is based on the publicly quoted market price as June 30, 
2009. 

The fair value of the long-term debt outstanding under the Company's revolving credit facility approximates its carrying 
value of $22.5 million due to its variable interest rate. The fair value of our I 1 3/8% senior secured notes due 2012 at June 30, 
2009 was approximately $237 million, which was based on the publicly quoted closing price of the notes at that date. The 
publicly quoted closing price used to value the Company's senior secured notes is considered to be a Levell input. 

7. Commitments and Contingencies 

The Company has, in the ordinary course of its business, disputed certain billings from carriers and has recorded the 
estimated settlement amount of the disputed balances. The settlement estimate is based on various factors, including historical 
results of prior dispute settlements. The amount of such charges in dispute at June 30,2009 was approximately $22 million. The 
Company believes that the ultimate settlement of these disputes will be at amounts less than the amount disputed and has acerued 
the estimated settlement in accounts payable and accrued expenses and other current liabilities at June 30, 2009. It is possible 
that aetual settlement of sueh disputes may differ from these estimates and the Company may settle at amounts greater than the 
estimates. 

The Company has entered into commereial agreements with vendors under which it purehases certain services that it had 
previously leased under the unbundled network platform provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 as well as special 
access services. For the six months ended June 30. 2009, the Company met the minimum purchase obligations. The agreements, 
which expire in 2010 and 2011, require eertain minimum purchase obligations and contain fixed but escalating pricing over their 
term. 

The Company is involved in claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Management is of the 
opinion that the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's condensed 
consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. For more information, see our Form lO-K for the year ended 
December3!,2008. 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
 

(in thousands, except share information)
 

8. Long-term Debt Guarantees 

The Company's senior secured notes are fully, unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed on a senior secured basis, jointly 
and severally, by each of the Company's existing and future domestic restricted subsidiaries. The notes and the guarantees rank 
senior in right of payment to all existing and future subordinated indebtedness of the Company and its subsidiary guarantors, as 
applicable, and equal in right of payment with all existing and future senior indebtedness of the Company and of such 
subsidiaries. 

The notes and the guarantees are secured by a lien on substantially all of the Company's assets, provided, however, that 
pursuant to the terms of an intercreditor agreement, the security interest in those assets consisting of receivables, inventory, 
deposit accounts, securities accounts and certain other assets that seeure the notes and the guarantees are contractually 
subordinated to a lien thereon that secures the Company's revolving credit facility with an aggregate principal amount of 
$25,000 and certain other permitted indebtedness. 

9. Income Taxes 

At June 30, 2009, the Company had net operating loss ("NOL") carry forwards available totaling approximately 
$141.6 million, which expire in various years through 2029. The utilization ofNOL carryovers, resulting from previous mergers, 
is subject to restrictions pursuant to Section 382 of the lnternal Revenue Code. As such, it was determined that eertain NOLs 
recorded by the Company as deferred tax assets were limited. The Company has provided a fulJ valuation allowance against the 
net deferred tax asset as of June 30, 2009 because management does not believe it is more likely than not that this asset will be 
realized. If the Company achieves profitability, the net deferred tax assets may be available to offset future income tax liabilities. 

]o. Earnings Per Share 

The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted net loss per share 
computations for the three and six months ended June 30,2008 and 2009: 

Three Months Ended June 30~ Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 2008 2009 

Loss available to common shareholders (Numerator):
 
Net Joss $ (9,030) $ (3,755) $ (22,612) $ (8,860)
 
Dividends on preferred stock (15,730) (17,704) (31,001) (34,892)
 

Loss available to common shareholders $ (24,760) $ (21,459) $ (53,613) $ (43,752) 

Shares (Denominator):
 
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
 
Class A common stock 9,342,880 9,342,880 9,342,880 9,342,880
 
Class B common stock 334,116 345,891 329,458 34\,259
 

Total weighted average eommon shares outstanding­
basic and diluted 9,676,996 9,688,77\ 9,672,338 9,684,139 

Loss available per common share - basic and diluted s (2.56) $ (2.21) $ (5.54) $ (4.52) 

As or June 30, 2009, the Company had outstanding options, warrants, restricted stock units and preferred stock, which were 
convertible into or exercisable for common shares of 13,502,141 that were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per 
common share because the effect would have been anti-dilutive. 

Dividends accumulate on the Company's Series A, A-l, B and B-1 Preferred Stock. The loss available to common 
shareholders must be computed by adding any dividends accumulated for the period 10 net losses. Dividends accumulated but 
undeclared for the three months ended June 30,2008 and 2009 were $15.7 million and $17.7 million, respectively. Dividends 
accumulated but undeclared for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 were $31.0 million and $34.9 million. 
respectively. . 
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Broadview Networks Holdings, Inc.
 
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
 

(in thousands, except share information)
 

11. Subsequent Events 

On July 31, 2009, the Company entered into an agreement with Natural Convergence, Inc. ("NeI") to acquire the 
intellectual property and source code for the enabling technology behind the Company's hosted internet protocol phone service. 
This technology was previously being used under a lieense agreement with NCr. 
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Item 2. Management'... Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results 0/ operations should be read in conjunction 
with the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Noles 10 the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated 
Financial Statements included elsewhere in this quarterly report and our Form IO-K/or the year ended December 3/) 20GB filed 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC'). Certain information contained in the discussion and analysis set 
forth below and elsewhere in this quarterly report, including information with respect to our plans and strategies for our 
business and related financing, includes forward-looking statements that involve risk and uncertainties. In evaluating such 
statements, prospective investors should specifically consider the various factors identified in this quarterly report that could 
cause results to differ materially from those expressed in such forward-looking statements, including molters set forth in our 
Form IO-Kfor the year ended December 31, 2008filed with the SEC. 

Overview 

We are a leading competitive communications provider, in terms of revenue, offering voice and data communications and 
managed network solutions to small and medium sized business customers in 20 markets across 10 states throughout the 
Northeast and Mid-Atlantic United States, including major metropolitan markets such as New York, Philadelphia, Baltimore, 
Washington, D.C. and Boston. To meet the demands of communications-intensive business customers, we offer dedicated local 
and long distance voice, high-speed data and integrated services, as well as value-added products and services such as managed 
services. Our network architecture pairs the strength of a traditional infrastructure with an IP platform, built into our core and 
extending to the edge, to support dynamic growth of Voice Over Internet Protocol ("VoIP"), Multiprotocol Label Switching 
("MPLS") and other next generation technologies. In addition, our network topology incorporates metro Ethernet access in key 
markets, enabling LIS to provide T-I equivalent and high-speed Ethernet access services via unbundled network element loops to 
customers served from selected major metropolitan collocations, significantly increasing our margins while also enhancing 
capacity and speed of certain service offerings. 

We recorded operating losses of $17.2 million, $32, I million, $3.0 million for the years ended December 31,2006,2007 
and 2008, respectively. For the six months ended June 30,2009, we recorded operating income of $11.8 million. For the years 
ended December 31, 2006, 2007 and 2008 and for the six months ended June 30, 2009, we recorded net losses of $41.5 million, 
$65.5 million, $42.9 million and $8.9 million, respectively. We expect to continue to have losses for the foreseeable future. the 
synergies we have effectuated through our acquisitions offered some areas of increasing operating efficiencies leading to 
potentially more profitable net results. 

Our business is subject to several macro trends, some of which negatively affect our operating performance. Among these 
negative trends are lower usage per customer, which translates into less usage based revenue and lower unit pricing for certain 
services. In addition, we continue to face other industry wide trends including rapid technology changes and overall increases in 
competition from existing large competitors such as Verizon and established cable operators, other competitive local exchange 
carriers and new entrants such as VoIP, wireless and other service providers. These factors are mitigated by several positive 
trends. These include a more stable customer base, increasing revenue per customer due to the trend of eustomers to buy more 
products from us as we deploy new technology and expand our offerings, a focus on larger customers than those in Our existing 
base and an overall increase in demand for data, managed and enhanced services. 

As of June 30, 2009, we have approximately 300 sales, sales management and sales support employees, including 
approximately 200 quota-bearing sales representatives, who target small and medium sized business or enterprise customers 
located within the footprint of our switching centers and approximately 260 collocations. We focus our sales efforts On 
communications intensive business customers who purchase multiple products that can be cost-effectively delivered on our 
network. These customers generally purchase high margin services in multi-year contracts and result in high retention rates. We 
believe that a lack of focus on the small and medium sized business segment from the Regional Bell Operating Companies has 
created an increased demand for alternatives in the small and medium sized business communications market. Consequently, we 
view this market as a sustainable growth opportunity and have focused our strategies on providing small and medium sized 
businesses with a competitive communications solution. 

We focus our business strategy on providing services based on our T-I based produets, which we believe offer greater value 
(Q customers, increase customer retention and provide revenue growth opportunities for us. Historically, the Company's revenue 
was dominated by off-net, voice revenue from smaller customers. We have transitioned a large percentage of our revenue base to 
T-l based products. As a result our combined revenue from T-l based products and managed services has grown by 
approximately 13% from 2007 to 2008. Revenue from the sale of T-I based products and managed services grew by 
approximately 2.4% from the first six months of2008 to the first six months of 2009, and represents approximately 44.1% of our 
total revenue and approximately 50.2% of our retail revenue stream, with typical incremental gross profit margins in excess of 
60%. 
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OUf facilities-based network encompasses approximately 3,000 route miles of metro and long-haul fiber, approximately 260 
collocations and approximately 500 lit buildings. Our network has the ability to deliver traditional services, sueh as POTS and T­
1 lines, as well as OSL, or Digital Subscriber Line, and next generation services, such as dynamic VoIP integrated T-ls, Ethernet 
in the tirst mile, hosted VoIP solutions, and MPLS Virtual Private Networks. We provide services to our customers primarily 
through our network of owned telecommunications switches, data routers and related equipment and owned and leased 
communications lines and transport faeilities using a variety of aecess methods, including unbundled network element loops, 
special access circuits and digital T-l transmission lines for our on-net customers. We have deployed an IP-based platform that 
facilitates the development of next generation services and the migration of our traffic and customer base to a more cost-effective 
and efficient IP-based infrastructure, which enhances the performance of our network. As of June 30. 2009, approximately three­
fourths of our lotal lines were provisioned on-net. 

We measure our operational performance using a variety of indicators including: (i) revenue; (ii) the percentage of our 
revenue that comes from customers that we serve on-net for target products; (iii) gross margin; (iv) operating expenses as a 
percentage of revenue; (v) EBITDA margin; (vi) free cash flow; (vii) revenue and profit per customer; and (viii) customer and 
revenue retention. We also monitor key operating and customer service metrics to improve customer service, maintain the 
quality of our network and reduce costs. 

Results of Operations 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain financial data as a percentage of total revenues. 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 2008 2009 

Revenues: 
Voice and data services 86.9% 86.8% 87.0% 86.8% 
Wholesale 3.9% 4.2% 3.6% 4.]% 
Access 5.5% 5.5% 5.8% 5.4% 

Total network services 96.3% 96.5% 96.4% 96.3% 
Other 3.7% 3.5% 3.6% 3.7% 

Total revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Operating expenses: 
Network services 48.9% 47.4% 50.3% 47.9% 
Other cost of revenues 2.1% 1.8% 1.9% 1.8% 
Selling, general and administrative 34.2% 34.2% 34.0% 34.2% 
Software development 0.2% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 
Depreciation and amortization 13.6% 10.5% 14.6% 10.8% 

Total operating expenses 99.0% 94.3% 101.1% 95.1% 

Income (loss) from operations 1.0% 5.7% (1.1 %) 4.9% 
Interest expense (7.7%) (8.6%) (7.7%) (8.3%) 
Interest income 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 
Other income (expense) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Loss before provision for income taxes (6.6%) (2.9%) (8.6%) (3.4%) 
Provision for income taxes (0.4%) (0.3%) (0.3%) (0.3%) 

Net loss (7.0%) (3.2%) (8.9%) (37%) 
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Key Components of Results of Operations 

Revenues 

Our revenues, as detailed in the table above, consist primarily of network services revenues, which consists primarily of 
voice and data managed and hosted services, wholesale services and access services. Voice and data services consist of local dial 
tone, long distance and data serviees, as well as managed and hosted services. Wholesale services eonsist of voice and data 
services, data collocation services and transport services. Access services, includes carrier access and reciprocal compensation 
revenue, which eonsists primarily of usage charges that we bill to other carriers to originate and terminate their calls from and to 
our customers. Network services revenues represents a predominantly recurring revenue stream linked to our retail and 
wholesale customers. 

We generate approximately 87% of our revenues from retail end customer voice and data products and services. Revenue 
from end customer data includes T ~ liT~3, integrated T-1 data and other managed services trending to an increasing percentage of 
our overall revenue even as voice revenues, predominately POTS and long distance services, remain the core of our revenue 
base. Data eabling, service installation and wiring and phone systems sales and installation also form a small but growing portion 
of our overall business. We continue to focus on data, managed and hosted services as growth opportunities as we expect the 
industry to trend toward lower usage components of legacy products such as long distance and local usage. This lower usage is 
primarily driven by trends toward customers using more online and wireless communications. 

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization) 

Our network services cost of revenues consist primarily of the cost of operating our network facilities. Determining our eost 
of revenues requires significant estimates. The network components for our facilities-based business include the cost of: 

leasing local loops and digital T-I lines which connect our customers to our network; 

leasing high capacity digital lines that connect our switching equipment to our collocations; 

leasing high capacity digital lines that interconnect our network with the incumbent local exchange carriers; 

leasing space, power and terminal connections in the incumbent local exchange carrier central offices for collocating 
our equipment; 

signaling system network connectivity; and 

Internet transit and peering, which is the cost of delivering Internet traffic from our customers to the public Internet. 

The costs to obtain local loops, digital T-I lines and high capacity digital interoffice transport facilities from the incumbent 
local exchange carriers vary by carrier and by state and are regulated under federal and state laws. We do not anticipate any 
significant changes in Verizon local loop, digital T-I line or high capacity digital interoffice transport faeility rates in the near 
future. Except for our lit buildings, in virtually all areas, we obtain local loops, T-l lines and interoffice transport capacity from 
the ineumbent local exehange carriers. We obtain interoffice facilities from earriers other than the incumbent local exchange 
carriers, where possible, in order to lower costs and improve network redundancy; however, in most cases, the incumbent local 
exchange carriers are our only source for local loops and Tcl hnes. 

Our off-net network services cost of revenues consists of amounts we pay to Verizon and AT&T pursuant to our 
commercial agreements with them. Rates for such services are prescribed in the commercial agreements and available for the 
term of the agreements. Rates were subject to a surcharge that increased by a predetermined amount on each of the first, second 
and third anniversaries of the agreement term and is now fixed for the duration of the agreement term. The commercial 
agreements require certain minimum purchase obligations, whieh we have met in all of the years we were under the commercial 
agreements. 

Our network services cost of revenues also includes the fees we pay for long distance, data and other services. We have 
entered into long-term wholesale purchasing agreements tor these services. Some of the agreements contain significant 
termination penalties and/or minimum usage volume commitments. In the event we fail to meet minimum volume commitments, 
we may be obligated to pay underutilization charges. We do not anticipate having to pay any underutilization charges in the 
foreseeable future. 
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Gross Profit (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization) 

Gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amortization), as presented in this Management's Discussion and Analysis of 
Financial Condition and Results of Operations, represents income (loss) from operations, before depreciation and amortization, 
software development expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses. Gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and 
amortization), is a non-GAAP financial measure used by our management, together with financial measures prepared in 
accordance with GAAP such as revenue and cost of revenue, to assess our historical and prospective operating performance. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation of gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and 
amortization), to income (loss) from operations as income (loss) from operations is calculated in accordance with GAAP: 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 2008 2009 

Income (loss) from operations $ 1,196 $ 6,699 $ (2,785) $ 11,828 
Depreeiation and amortization 17,480 12,245 36,696 25,803 
Software development 275 490 822 931 
Selling, general and administrative 43,935 39,907 85,675 8\ ,836 

Gross profit (exclusive of depreeiation and 
amortization) $ 62,886 $ 59,341 $ 120,408 $ 120,398 

Gross profit, as a percentage of revenue 49.0% 50.8% 47.8% 50.3% 

Gross profit is a measure of the general efficiency of our network costs in comparison to our revenue. As we expense the 
current cost of our network against current period revenue, we use this measure as a tool to monitor our progress with regards to 
network optimization and other operating memes. 

Our management also uses gross profit to evaluate performance relative to that of our competitors. This financial measure 
permits a comparative assessment of operating performance, relative to our performance based on our GAAP results, while 
isolating the effects of certain items that vary from period to period without any correlation to core operating performance or that 
vary widely among similar companies. Our management believes that gross profit is a particularly useful comparative measure 
within our industry. 

Wc provide information relating to our gross profit so that analysts, investors and other interested persons have the same 
data that management uses to assess our operating performanee, which permits them to obtain a better understanding of our 
operating performance and to evaluate the efficacy of the methodology and information used by our management to evaluate and 
measure such performance on a standalone and a comparative basis. 

Our gross profit may not be directly comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies due to differences 
in aecounting policies and items excluded or included in the adjustments, which limits its usefulness as a comparative measure. 
In addition, gross profit has other limitations as an analytical financial measure. These limitations include the following: 

gross profit does not reflect our capita! expenditures, future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual 
commitments to purchase capital equipment; 

gross profit does not reflect the interest expense, or the eash requirements necessary to service interest or principal 
payments, associated with our indebtedness; 

although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will likely 
have to be replaced in the future, and gross profit does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and 

gross profit does not refleet the SG&A expenses necessary to run our ongoing operations. 

Our management compensates for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results to evaluate its operating 
performance and by considering independently the economic effects of the foregoing items tbar are or are not reflected in gross 
profit. As a result of these limitations, gross profit should not be considered as an alternative to income (loss) from operations, as 
ealculated in aceordance with GAAP, as a measure of operating performance. 
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Selling. General ana Administrative 

SG&A is comprised primarily of salaries and related expenses, non-cash compensation, occupancy costs, sales and 
marketing expenses, commission expenses, bad debt expense, billing expenses, professional services expenses and insurance 
expenses. 

Determining our allowance for doubtful accounts receivable requires significant estimates. In determining the proper level 
for the allowance we consider faetors such as historical collections experience, the aging of the accounts receivable portfolio and 
economic conditions. We perform a credit review process on each new customer that involves reviewing the customer's current" 
serviee provider bill and payment history, matching eustomers with national databases for delinquent customers and, in some 
cases, requesting credit reviews through Dun & Bradstreet Corporation. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Our depreciation and amortization expense currently includes depreeiation for network-related voice and data equipment, 
fiber, back-office systems, third-party conversion costs, internally developed software, furniture, fixtures, leasehold 
improvements, office equipment and computers and amortization of intangibles associated with mergers, acquisitions and 
software development costs. 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2009 

Set forth below is a discussion and analysis of Our results of operations for thc thrce months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009. 

The following table provides a comparison of components of our gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 
for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009: 

Three Months Ended June 30, 

Amount 

2008 
% of Total 
Revenues Amount 

2009 
% of Total 
Revenues % Change 

Revenues: 
Network services 
Other 

Total revenues 

$ 123,564 
4,749 

128,313 

96.3% 
3.7% 

100.0% 

$ 112,780 
4,038 

116,818 

96.5% 
3.5% 

100.0% 

(8.7%) 
(15.0%) 

(9.0%) 

Cost of revenues: 
Network services 
Other 

Total cost ofrevcnues 

62,768 
2,659 

65,427 

48.9% 
2.1% 

51.0% 

55,352 
2,125 

57,477 

47.4% ( 11.8%) 
1.8% (20.1%) 

49.2% (12.2%) 

Gross profit: 
Network services 
Other 

Total gross profit 

60,796 
2,090 

$ 62,886 

47.4% 
1.6% 

49.0% 

57,428 
1,913 

$ 59,341 

49.J% 
1.7% 

50.8% 

(5.5%) 
(8.5%) 
(5.6%) 
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Revenues 

Revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 were as follows: 

Three Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

% of Total % afTotal 
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues % Change 

Revenues: 
Voice and data services $ 111,417 86.9% $ 101,526 86.8% (8.9%) 
Wholesale 5,035 3.9% 4,882 4.2% (3.0%) 
Access 7,112 5.5% 6,372 5.5% (10.4%) 

Total network services 123,564 96.3% 112,780 96.5% (8.7%) 
Other 4,749 3.7% 4,038 3.5% (15.0%) 

Total revenues $ 128,313 100.0% $ 116,818 100.0% (9.0%) 

Overall our revenues have declined 9.0% between 2008 and 2009. Revenues from voice services have decreased 
$10.4 million or 12.4% between 2008 and 2009. This decrease is due to increased line churn, lower usage revenue per customer, 
lower prices per unit for certain services and a lower number of lines and customers. Additiunally, the voice service revenue 
decrease experienced during the current quarter has moderately accelerated over decreases experienced in previous quarters, 
which we anribute to the current economic conditions. This decrease has been slightly offset by an increased demand for our 
data, hosted and managed serviees. Our revenues from data services have increased by $1 million or 3.8% between 2008 and 
2009. Our carrier access revenues have decreased primarily due to decreasing revenue from voice services, which reduces our 
revenues from access originations and terminations and reciprocal compensation. Our wholesale revenue from our T-I and data 
products as well as from voice terminations showed only modest declines. Our other revenues, which include data eabling, 
service installation and wiring and phone systems sales and installation, have declined due to current economic conditions. 

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization) 

Cost of revenues were $57.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 12.2% from $65.4 million for 
the same period in 2008 as we eliminated inefficiencies in our operating platforms. Our costs consist primarily of those incurred 
from other providers and those incurred from the cost of our network. Costs where we purchased services or produets from third 
party providers comprised $51.7 million, or 79.0% of our total cost of revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 
$45.2 million, or 78.7% in the three months ended June 30, 2009. The most significant eomponents of our costs purchased from 
third party providers consist of costs related to our Verizon wholesale advantage contraet (formerly UNE-P), UNE·L and T-I 
costs, which totaled $13.6 million, $6.4 million and $13.6 million, respectively, for the three months ended June 30, 2008. 
Combined these costs decreased by 7.4% between 2008 and 2009. These costs totaled $11.3 million, $6.3 million and 
$13.5 million, respectively, for the three months ended June 30, 2009. We have experienced a decrease in eosts where we 
purchased services or products from third parties as a percentage of total cost of revenues primarily due to our effective 
migration of lines to lower cost platforms. 

Gross Profit (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization) 

Gross profit was $59.3 million for the three months ended June 30,2009, a decrease of 5.6% from $62.9 million for the 
same period in 2008. As a percentage of revenues gross profit increased to 50.8% in 2009 from 49.0% in 2008. The increase in 
gross profit as a percentage of revenues is primarily due to lower costs resulting from provisioning more lines from resale and 
unbundled network platform 10on-net. We arc focusing sales initiatives towards increasing the amount of data and integrated T­
1 lines sold, as we believe that these initiatives will produce incrementally higher margins than those currently reported from 
POTS services. In addition, as we continue to drive additional Cost saving initiatives, including provisioning customers to our on­
net facilities, identifying additional inaccuracies in billing from existing carriers, renegotiating existing agreements and executing 
new agreements with additional tnterexchange carriers, we believe that our gross profit will improve. 
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Selling, General and Administrative 

SG&A expenses ",'ere $39.9 million, 34.2% of revenues, for the three months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of9.1 % from 
$43.9 million, 34.2% of revenues, for the same period in 2008. This decrease is primarily due to decreased employee costs of 
$].6 million, decreased professional fees of $0.5 million and decreased commission expenses of $1.6 million between 2008 and 
2009. We continue to look for additional cost savings in various categories throughout the organization. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation and amortization costs were $12.2 million for the three months ended June 30,2009, a decrease of 30.3% 
from $17.5 million for the same period in 2008. This decrease in depreciation and amortization expense was due to fully 
amortizing some of our acquired customer base intangible assets during 2008. Amortization expense included in our results of 
operations for customer base intangible assets for the three months ended June 30, 2009 was $3.7 million, a decrease of 
$5.6 million from $9.3 million included in our results of operations during the same period in 2008. 

Interest 

Interest expense was $10.1 million for the three months ended June 30,2009, an increase of2.0% from $9.9 million for the 
same period in 2008. The increase was primarily due to having a higher average outstanding debt balance for the three months 
ended June 30, 2009 compared to 2008. The higher average debt balance is due to the outstanding borrowings on our revolving 
credit facility. Our effective annual interest rates for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 is as follows: 

Three Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

Interest expense 
Weighted average debt outstanding 
Effective annual interest rate 

$ 
$ 

9,927 
309,048 

12.85% 

s 
s 

10,124 
331,054 

12.23% 

Net Loss 

Net loss was $3.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 57.8% from the net loss of $9.0 million 
for the same period in 2008. The decrease in net loss is a result of the factors diseussed above. 
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Six Months Ended June 30, 2008 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2009 

Set forth below is a discussion and analysis of our results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009. 

The following table provides a comparison of components of our gross profit (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 
for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009: 

Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

% of Total % of Total 
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues 0,10 Change 

Revenues: 
Network services s 242,887 96.4% $ 230,601 96.3% (5.1%) 
Other 8,969 3.6% 8,925 3.7% (0.5%) 

Total revenues 251,856 100.0% 239,526 100.0% (4.9%) 

Cost of revenues: 
Network services 126,564 50.3% 114,720 47.9% (9.4%) 
Other 4,884 1.9% 4,408 1.8% (9.7%) 

Total cost of revenues 131,448 52.2% 119,128 49.7% (9.4%) 

Gross profit: 
Network services 116,323 46.1% 115,881 48.4% (0.4%) 
Other 4,085 1.7% 4,517 1.9% 10.6% 

Total gross profit s 120,408 47.8% s 120,398 50.3% 0.0% 

Revenues 

Revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 were as follows: 

Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

% of Total 6/0 of Total 
Amount Revenues Amonnt Revenues % Change 

Revenues:
 
Voice and data services $ 219,376 87.0% $ 207,706 86.8% (5.3%)
 
Wholesale 9,017 3.6% 9,882 4.1% 9.6%
 
Access 14,494 5.8% 13,013 5.4% (10.2%)
 

Total network services 242,887 96.4% 230,601 96.3% (5.1%) 
Other 8,969 3.6% 8,925 3.7% (05%) 

Total revenues $ 251,856 100.0% $ 239,526 100.0% (4.9%) 
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Overall, our revenues have declined 4.9% between 2008 and 2009. Revenues from voice services have decreased 
$14.3 million or 8.6% between 2008 and 2009. This decrease is due to increased line churn, lower usage revenue per customer, 
lower prices per unit for certain services and a lower number of lines and customers. Additionally, the voice service revenue 
decrease experienced during the current quarter has moderately accelerated over decreases experienced in previous quarters, 
which we attribute to the current economic conditions. This decrease has been partially offset by an increased demand for OUf 

data, hosted and managed services, OUf revenues from data serv ices have increased by $3.7 million or 7.3% between 2008 and 
2009. The decrease in our voice services have also been partially offset by higher revenue per customer due to the trend toward 
multiple products per customer and a focus on larger customers. Our carrier access revenues have decreased primarily due to 
decreasing revenue from voice services, which reduces our revenues from access originations and terminations and reciprocal 
compensation. Our wholesale revenue increased primarily as a result of organic growth of our T-1 and data products as well as 
from voice terminations. Our other revenues, which includes data cabling, service installation and wiring and phone systems 
sales and installation, remains virtually unchanged from thc prior year. 

Cost ofRevenues (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization} 

Cost of revenues was $119.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 9.4% from $131.4 million for 
the same period in 2008 as we eliminated inefficiencies in our operating platforms. Our costs consist primarily of those incurred 
from other providers and those incurred from the cost of our network. Costs where we purchased services or products from third­
party providers comprised $103.8 million, or 79.0% of our total cost of revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 
$94.0 million, or 78.9% in the six months endcd June 30, 2009. The most significant components of our costs purchased from 
third-party providers consist of costs related to our Verizon wholesale advantage contract (formerly UNE-P), UNE-L and T-l 
costs, which totaled $26.8 million, $12.9 million and $27.6 million, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2008. 
Combined, these costs decreased by 5.3% between 2008 and 2009. These costs totaled $23.7 million, $12.9 million and 
$27.1 million, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2009. We have experienced a decrease in costs where we 
purchased services or products from third parties as a percentage of total cost of revenues primarily due to our effective 
migration of lines to lower cost platforms. 

Gross Profit (exclusive ofdepreciation and amortization) 

Gross profit was $120.4 million for the six months ended June 30,2009, unchanged from $120.4 million for the same 
period in 2008. As a percentage ofrcvenues gross profit increased 10 50.3% in 2009 from 47.8% in 2008. The increase in gross 
profit as a percentage of revenues is primarily due to lower costs resulting from provisioning more lines from resale and 
unbundled network platform to on-net. We are focusing sales initlenvcs towards increasing the amount of data and integrated T­
I lines sold, as we believe that these initiatives will produce incrementally higher margins than those currently reported from 
POTS services. In addition, as we continue to drive additional cost saving initiatives, including provisioning customers to our on­
net facilities, identifying additional inaccuracies in billing from existing carriers, renegotiating existing agreements and executing 
new agreements with additional interexchange carriers, we believe that our gross profit will improve. 

Selling, General and Administrative 

SG&A expenses were $81.8 million, 34.2% of revenues, for the six months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 4.6% from 
$85.7 million, 34.0% of revenues, for the same period in 2008. This decrease is primarily due to decreased employee costs of 
oS i.4 million, decreased professional fees of $0.5 million, decreased commission expenses of $2.3 million and decreased use of 
outside consultants of $0.5 million between 2008 and 2009. These decreases were partially offset by increased bad debt expenses 
of SO.6 million from increased accounts receivable wnte-offs during the six months ended June 30,2009. We continue to look 
for additional cost savings in various categories throughout the organization. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation and amortization costs were $25.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 29.7% from 
$36.7 million for the same period in 2008. This decrease in depreciation and amortization expense was due to fully amortizing 
some of our acquired customer base intangible assets during 2008. Amortization expense included in Our results of operations for 
customer base intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2009 was $8.4 million, a decrease of $11.5 million from 
$19.9 million included in our results of operations during the same period in 2008. 
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Interest 

Interest expense was $20.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009~ an increase of 3.1% from $19.5 million for the 
same period in 2008. The increase was primarily a result of having a higher average outstanding debt balance for the six months 
ended June 30, 2009 compared to 2008. The higher average debt balance is due to the outstanding borrowings on OUf revolving 
credit facility. OUf effective annual interest rates for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 are as follows: 

Six Months Ended June 30, 
2008 2009 

Interest expense $ 19,455 S 20,101 
Weighted average debt outstanding $ 309,115 $ 331,747 
Effective annual interest rate 12.59% 12.12% 

Net Loss 

Net loss was $8. 9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009, a decrease of 60.6% from the net loss of $22.6 million 
for the same period in 2008. The decrease in net loss is a result of the factors discussed above. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

We have no special purpose or limited purpose entities that provide off-balance sheet financing, liquidity, or market or 
credit risk support, and we do not currently engage in hedging, research and development services, or other relationships that 
expose us to any liabilities that are not reflected on the face of our financial statements. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Our principal sources of liquidity are cash from operations, our cash, cash equivalents and investments and access to 
undrawn portions of our $25.0 million credit facility and our capital lease line. Our short-term liquidity requirements consist of 
interest on our notes, capital expenditures and working capital. Our long-term liquidity requirements consist of the principal 
amount of our notes and our outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. Based on our current level of operations 
and anticipated growth, we believe that our existing cash. cash equivalents and available borrowings under our credit facility will 
be suffieient to fund our operations and to service our notes for at least the next 12 months. Further, a significant majority of our 
planned capita] expenditures are "success-based" expenditures, meaning that it is directly linked to new revenue, and if they are 
made, they will be made only when it is determined that they will directly lead to more profitable revenue. As of June 30, 2009, 
we have $7.0 million of capital lease obligations outstanding under our capital lease line. As of June 30, 2009, we had 
$22.5 million of outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility, all of which we have invested in U.S. Treasury 
notes. Additionally, we have used our credit facility to collateralize $1.3 million of outstanding letters of credit as of June 30, 
2009. During July 2009, we withdrew an additional $1.0 million from our credit facility. Our cash and cash equivalents arc being 
held in several large financial institutions, although most of our balances exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
insurance limits. 

As of June 30, 2009, we required approximately $119.4 million in cash to service the interest due on our notes throughout 
the life of the notes. We may need to refinance all or a portion of our Indebtedness, including the notes, at or before maturity. We 
cannot assure you that we will be able to refinance any of our indebtedness, including tbe notes and our credit facility, on 
commercially reasonable terms or at all. However, we continuously evaluate and consider all financing opportunities. Any future 
acquisitions or other significant unplanned costs or cash requirements may also require that we raise additional funds through the 
issuance of debt or equity. 

For information regarding our revolving credit facility and senior secured notes, see our Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31,2008. 
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Disputes 

During Deeember 2008, we finalized a settlement with Verizon, which extinguished virtually all outstanding disputes 
between the parties as of March 31, 2008. The settlement included a eomprehensive mutual release of any liability or potential 
liability between the parties effeetive as of that date. We nonetheless continue to be involved in a variety of disputes with 
multiple carrier vendors relating to billings of approximately $22.0 million as of June 3D, 2009. We believe we have aeerued an 
amount appropriate to settle all remaining disputed charges. However, it is possible that the aetual settlement of any remaining 
disputes may differ from our reserves and that we may settle at amounts greater than the estimates. We have sufficient cash on 
hand to fund any differences between our expected and actual settlement amounts. 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2009 

Cash Flowsfrom Operating Activities 

Cash provided by operating activities was $11.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2008, compared to cash provided 
by operating activities of$14.9 million for 2009. During the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, we paid $17.1 miJlion in 
interest expense on our notes. The change in cash provided by operations was due to the improvement in our income from 
operations partially offset by payments made in eonnection with our settlement with Verizon. 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Cash used in investing activities was $22.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2008, compared to cash used in 
investing activities of $13.8 million for 2009. The change in cash flow from investing activities was primarily due to decreased 
capital expenditures during the six months ended June 30, 2009. 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 

Cash flows used in financing activities was $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2008, compared to cash used in 
financing activities of $2.8 million for 2009. The change in cash flows from financing activities was primarily due to a reduced 
amount of borrowing from our eapiral lease line, offset by a $1.0 million repayment on our eredit facility in the six months ended 
June 30, 2009 as compared to the same period in 2008. 

New Accounting Standards 

See Note 4 to this Item I for accounting standards that were issued since the filing of our Form lO-K for the year ended 
December 31,2008. These new accounting standards are not expected to have a material impact Onour finaneial position, results 
of operations or liquidity. 

Application of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires us to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions regarding uneertainties that affeet the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses. We use historical experience and all 
available information to make these judgments and estimates and actual results could differ from those estimates and 
assumptions that are used to prepare our financial statements at any given time. Despite these inherent limitations, management 
believes that Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and the accompanying 
condensed consolidated financial statements and footnotes provide a meaningful and fair perspective of our financial condition 
and operating results for the current period. For more information, see our Form 10-K for the year ended Deeember 31,2008. 

Other Matters 

At June 30, 2009, we had NOL carryforwards for federal and state income tax purposes. The amount of such available NOL 
carryforwards which may be available to offset future taxable Income was approximately $141.6 million. The Company has 
provided a full valuation allowance against the net deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2009 because management does not believe 
it is more likely than not that this asset will be realized. 
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 

In the normal course of business, our financial position is subject to a variety of risks, such as the collectability of our 
accounts receivable and the recoverability of the carrying values of our long-term assets. OUf long-term obligations consist 
primarily of long-term debt with fixed interest rates. We are not exposed to market risks .from changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates or commodity prices. We do not hold any derivative financial instruments nor do we hold any securities for 
trading or speculative purposes. 

We continually monitor the collectability of our accounts receivable and although our write-offs have increased during the 
six months ended June 30, 2009, we have not noted any significant changes in our collections as a result of the current economic 
and market conditions. We believe that our allowance for doubtful accounts is adequate as of June 30, 2009. Should the market 
conditions continue to worsen or should our customers' ability to pay decrease, we may be required to increase our allowance for 
doubtful accounts, which would result in a charge to our SG&A expenses. 

Our available cash balances are invested on a short-term basis (generally overnight) and, accordingly, are not subject to 
significant risks associated with changes in interest rates. Substantially all of our cash flows are derived from our operations 
within the United States and we are not subjeet to market risk associated with changes in foreign exchange rates. 

Our investment securities are classified as available for sale, and consequently, are recorded on the balance sheet at fair 
value with unrealized gains and losses reflected in stockholders' deficiency. Our investment securities are comprised solely of 
short-term U.S. Treasury notes with original maturity dates of three or six months. These investment securities, like all fixed 
income instruments, are subject to interest rate risk and will fall in value if market interest rates increase. 

The fair value of our 11 3/8% senior secured notes due 2012 was approximately $237 million at June 30, 2009. Our senior 
secured notes, like all fixed rate securities are subject to interest rate risk and will fall in value if market interest rates increase. 

The fair value of the long-term debt outstanding under our Revolving Credit Facility approximates its carrying value of 
$22.5 million due to its variable interest rate. A change in interest rates of 100 basis points would change our interest expense by 
$225 on an annual basis. 

Item 4T. Controls and Procedures 

Evaluation ofDisclosure Controls and Procedures 

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our 
reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the 
time periods specified in the SEC's rules and fOnTIS and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our 
management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow for timely decisions 
regarding required disclosure. Jn evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and 
procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control 
objectives, and management is required to apply its judgment in evaluating the eost-beneflt relationship of possible controls and 
procedures. 

As required by SEC Rule l5d-15(b), we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of our 
management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the operation of our 
disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on the foregoing, our Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 
June 30, 2009. For information regarding the Company's internal control over financial reporting, see our Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31,2008. 

Changes in internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

There have been no changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 
2009 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial 
reporting. 
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PART II - OTHER INFORMAnON 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings 

We are currently a party to several legal actions. AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. and Teleport Communications 
Group, Tnc. commenced an action against us in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York in March, 2008. 
Plaintiffs seek monetary relief, including recovery of amounts billed for switched access service. This matter has been referred to 
the New York Public Service Commission. 

We are also a party to certain legal actions and regulatory investigations and enforcement proceedings ansmg in the 
ordinary course of business. We do not believe that the ultimate outcome of any of the foregoing actions will result in any 
liability that would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. We are involved 
in certain billing and contractual disputes with our vendors. 

For more information, sec the section entitled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of financial Condition and Results 
of Operations" and our Form IO-K for the year ended December 31,2008. 

Item 1A. Risk Factors 

The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. ("CIT"), one of our lenders under our credit facility has recently faced significant 
ehallenges, which threaten its financial viability. The amount of our credit facility may be negatively impacted ifClT is unable 10 
satisfy its obligations under the credit facility, or if any of our other lenders under the credit facility suffer similar liquidity 
issues. In such an event, we may not be able to draw on any of the amounts available under our credit facility, or a substantial 
portion thereof. Our management is closely monitoring the situation. However, it is unknown at the present time what impact, if 
any, CIT's bankruptcy filing would have on us. 

Other than the risk factor noted above, there have been no material ehanges in our risk factors from those set forth in our 
Form 1O~K for the year ended December 31, 2008, which should be read in conjunction with this report. 

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 

None. 

Hem 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 

None. 

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Securlry Holders 

None. 

Item 5. Other Information 

None. 
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Hem 6. Exhibits
 

The following exhibits are filed herewith:
 

Exhibit No. Description
 
31.1 Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)115d-14(a), 

as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxlcy Act of 2002. 

312 Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), 
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbenes-Oxley Act of 2002. 

32.1 Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbancs-Oxley Act of2002. 

322 Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant 1018 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxlcy Act of2002. 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or IS(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused 
this report to be signed on its behalf bythe undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, on August 7, 2009. 

BROADVIEW NETWORKS HOLDINGS, INC. 

By: lsi MICHAEL K. ROBINSON 

Name: Michael K. Robinson 
Title: Chief Executive Officer, 

President and Assistant Treasurer 

By: lsi COREY RINKER 

Name; Corey Rinker 
Title: ChiefFinaneialOfficer, 

Treasurer and Assistant Secretary 
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Exhibit 
No. 
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31.2 

32.1 

32.2 

Page 34 of34 

EXHIBIT INDEX 

Description
 
Certification ofthe Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)115d-14(a),
 
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 

Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a)/ 15d-14(a), 
as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002. 

Certification of the Company's Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002. 

Certification of the Company's Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.c. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002. 
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